

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

MOUNTAIRE FARMS, INC.,)	
)	
Employer,)	
)	
and)	
)	
UNITED FOOD AND)	
COMMERCIAL WORKERS)	
UNION, LOCAL 27,)	Case No. 05-RD-256888
)	
Incumbent Exclusive Representative,)	
)	
and)	
)	
OSCAR CRUZ SOSA,)	
)	
Petitioner.)	

**EMPLOYER MOUNTAIRE FARMS, INC.’S RESPONSIVE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR’S DECISION AND
DIRECTION OF ELECTION**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP

Barry M. Willoughby (No. 1016)
Lauren E.M. Russell (No. 5366)
Adria B. Martinelli (No. 4056)
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 571-6666
Email: bwilloughby@ycst.com

Dated: October 21, 2020

Attorneys for Mountaire Farms, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	1
ANALYSIS	2
I. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT AGREEMENT CONTAINED AN UNLAWFUL UNION-SECURITY CLAUSE AND THEREFORE THE CONTRACT-BAR DOCTRINE COULD NOT BE APPLIED.....	2
A. The Union-Security Clause is Unlawful Because It Requires that Nonmember Incumbent Employees Become Union Members 31 Days Following the Beginning of Their Employment, Not 31 Days Following the Execution of the Contract.	2
B. The Board Is Not Restricted From Considering The Proper Scope of The Contract Bar Doctrine By The Administrative Procedures Act.	7
II. THE CONTRACT-BAR DOCTRINE SHOULD BE ABOLISHED IN ITS ENTIRETY	9
III. IF THE BOARD RETAINS THE CONTRACT BAR DOCTRINE, IT SHOULD BE SUBSTANTIALLY MODIFIED	11
A. The Duration of the Bar Period and the Operation of the Current “Window” and “Insulated” Periods.....	12
B. The Formal Requirements for Affording Bar Quality to a Contract.	13
C. Circumstances When Contract Provision Will Prevent the Application of a Contract Bar.	13
D. The Effect of Changes in Circumstances During the Term of the Contract.	14

E. Issues Set Forth In the Briefs of the Amici.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Gary Steel Co.,
144 NLRB 470 (1963)2

Martin Building Material Co., Inc.,
431 F.2d 1246 (5th Cir. 1970)2

Merico, Inc.,
207 NLRB 101 (1973)13

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.,
416 U.S. 2678, 9

NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.
294 U.S. 759 (1969).....9

Paragon Products Corp.,
134 NLRB 662 (1961)2, 3, 6

Roosevelt Memorial Park, Inc.,
187 NLRB 517 (1970).....2

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....8

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 158(a) (3).....3

29 USC § 159(e)(1).....10

National Labor Relations Act2, 3, 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

First Amendment.....11
